

# 18-3193

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**Danny Donohue, as Pres. of the Civil Serv. Empl. Assoc., Inc., Local 1000, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Civil Service Employees Association, Local 1000 AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Milo Barlow, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Thomas Jefferson, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Cornelius Kennedy, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Judy Richards, on behalf of herself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units, Henry Wagoner, on behalf of himself, on behalf of Retirees of the State of New York formerly in the CSEA Bargaining Units,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**Andrew M. Cuomo, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of New York, Patricia A. Hite, individually and in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner, New York State Civil Service Department, Caroline W. Ahl, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, J. Dennis Hanrahan, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York State Civil Service Commission, Robert L. Megna, individually and in his official capacity as Director of the New York State Division of the Budget, Thomas P. DiNapoli, in his official capacity as Comptroller of the State of New York, Jonathan Lippman, in his official capacity as Chief Judge of the New York State Unified Court System,**

*Defendants-Appellees,*

**The State of New York, New York State Civil Service Department, New York State and Local Retirement System, New York State Unified Court System,**

*Defendants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
(1:11-cv-01530-MAD-CFH)

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DAREN J. RYLEWICZ  
Jennifer C. Zegarelli, of Counsel  
Eric E. Wilke, of Counsel  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
Civil Service Employees Association, Inc.  
Box 7125, Capitol Station  
143 Washington Avenue  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 257-1443  
eric.wilke@cseainc.org  
jennifer.zegarelli@cseainc.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Preliminary Statement.....	4
B.    The CSEA / State Collective Bargaining Agreements .....	6
C.    The State’s Contract Proposals Seeking to Modify Retiree Health Insurance Contributions during the 1991, 2003, and 2007 Negotiations .....	8
1.    CSEA Collective Bargaining Agreements and Retiree Health Insurance.....	10
2.    2003 and 2007 Contract Proposals .....	12
3.    Dependent Survivors of Retirees .....	16
D.    Unilateral Implementation of Increased Rates in 2011 .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS DO NOT PROVIDE PLAINTIFFS WITH A VESTED RIGHT TO A FIXED HEALTH INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION RATE IN RETIREMENT .....	24
A.    Standard of Review.....	24
B.    Plaintiffs Should Have Been Awarded Summary Judgment on Their Contract Impairment Claim .....	26

1. There is No Dispute that the Underlying Collective Bargaining Agreements Create a Contractual Relationship .....26

2. The Contract Impairments Are “Substantial” .....34

3. The Means Are Not “Reasonable and Necessary to Achieve an Important Public Purpose” .....37

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT DEFENDANTS BREACHED PLAINTIFFS’ VESTED RIGHTS TO RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION RATES AS SET FORTH IN THE PARTIES’ COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS .....42

POINT III

THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF AND RELIANCE UPON THE COLAFATI AND DECKER DECLARATIONS WAS AN ABUSE OF ITS DISCRETION SINCE PRECLUSION OF THEIR DECLARATIONS WAS REQUIRED DUE TO DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO DISCLOSE THEM AS WITNESSES THROUGHOUT THIS LENGTHY LITIGATION .....44

A. The Standard for Exclusion .....44

B. Dominic Colafati’s Declaration .....47

C. Darryl Decker’s Declaration .....51

CONCLUSION .....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....55



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*AFSCME v. City of Benton, Arkansas*, 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008) .....35

*Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus*, 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....26, 39, 40

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....25

*Ass’n of Surrogates v. State (Surrogates I)*, 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991).....35, 37, 39

*Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe*, 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....40

*Condell v. Bress*, 983 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1993) .....35, 39

*Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power & Light*, 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....26

*Fraternal Order of Police v. Prince George’s County*, 645 F.Supp.2d 492 (D. Md. 2009),  
*overturned on other grounds*, 608 F.3d 183 (2010) .....40

*General Motors Corp. v. Romein*, 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....26

*Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co.*, 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001) .....25

*International Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agr. Implement Workers of America  
 (UAW) v. Yard-Man, Inc.*, 716 F.2d 1476 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....27, 28

*Litton Fin. Printing Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.*, 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....28

*Lyn v. Inc. Village of Hempstead*, 308 Fed. Appx. 461 (2d Cir. 2009) .....25, 42

*Roe v. City of Waterbury*, 542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008).....25, 42

*Sanitation & Recycling Indus. v. City of N.Y.*, 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997).....35

*Tackett v. M & G Polymers USA, LLC*, 135 S.Ct. 926 (2015) ..... *passim*

*U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey*, 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....37, 39, 40

**STATE CASES**

*Agor v. Board of Educ.*, 115 A.D.3d 1047 (3d Dep’t 2014).....43

*Ass’n of Surrogates v. State (Surrogates II)*, 79 N.Y.2d 39 (1992).....35



*Badolato v. Long Island R.R.*, 2016 WL 6236311, at \*4 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2016) .....45

*Canzona v. Atanasio*, 118 A.D.3d 837 (2d Dep’t 2014).....42

*Della Rocco v. City of Schenectady*, 252 A.D.2d 82 (3d Dep’t 1998) .....28, 43

*Donohue, et al. v. Paterson, et al.*, 715 F.Supp.2d 306 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....41

*Donohue v. State of New York*, 2018 WL 4565765 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018)..... 5

*DVL, Inc. v. General Electric. Co.*, 811 F. Supp.2d 579 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....45, 46, 50

*Greenfield v. Philles Records*, 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002).....27

*Harris v. Donohue*, 2017 WL 3638452, at \*2 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2017) .....45

*Hudock v. Village of Endicott*, 28 A.D.3d 923 (3d Dep’t 2006) .....43

*Kolbe v. Tibbetts*, 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013).....28, 36, 43

*Lamere v. New York State Office for the Aging*, No. 03-CV-0356, 2004 WL 1592669 at \*1 (N.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004).....45, 49

*Meyers v. City of Schenectady*, 244 A.D.2d 845 (3d Dep’t 1997), *leave to appeal denied*, 91 N.Y.2d 812 (1998) .....43

*Slamow v. Del Col*, 79 N.Y.2d 1016 (1992).....27

*Subway-Surface Supervisors Ass’n v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.*, 44 N.Y.2d 101 (1981).....41

*Warner v. Board of Educ.*, 108 A.D.3d 835 (3d Dep’t 2013).....43

*Wu v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Commuter Railroad Co.*, No. 14-CV-7015, 2016 WL 5793971 at \*9 (S.D.N.Y. August 4, 2016) .....45, 46, 49

*Zelaya v. Tutor Perini Corporation*, slip copy, No. 16-CV-272, 2017 WL 4712421 at \*3-4, (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2017).....46

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Article 1, §10 .....26

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) .....44, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A) .....24, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2).....45, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(A) .....44, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) .....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(D) .....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e) .....44, 45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1).....45, 46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) .....25

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....46, 49

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 2

**NEW YORK STATE STATUTES**

Chapter 14 of the Laws of 1983..... 8

Chapter 491 of the Laws of 2011.....17, 18, 41

Civil Service Law §167(1)..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Chiles v. United Faculty of Florida*, 615 So.2d 671, 673 (1993) .....35

*Opinion of Justices*, 135 N.H. 625 (1992) .....37

*Sonoma County Org. of Public Employees v. City of Long Beach*, 23 Cal. 3d 296, 313 (1979).....35
